

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

E2W, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KIDZANIA OPERATIONS, S.A.R.L., a
Luxembourg corporation.

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-02866 (ALC)

**DEFENDANT'S SUR-REPLY IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
APPLICATION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
(FILED BY LEAVE OF COURT ISSUED ON MAY 1, 2020)**

KING & SPALDING LLP

Richard Marooney
1185 Avenue of the Americas
34th Floor
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 556-2100
rmarooney@kslaw.com

Jeanne A. Fugate (admitted *pro hac vice*)
633 West Fifth Street
Suite 1600
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 443-4355
jfugate@kslaw.com

Christopher G. Caldwell

633 West Fifth Street
Suite 1710
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213)712-8079
ccaldwell@caldwellhammer.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. E2W HAS NOT ESTABLISHED ESTOPPEL BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE..... 2
 - A. E2W Fails to Show Any Agreement to Extend the Cure Period 2
 - B. E2W’s New Case Law Is Inapposite Because KidZania Neither Accepted Any Partial Payments, Nor Was Its Notice Vague 5
- III. E2W’S NEW EVIDENCE HAS NOT ESTABLISHED IT WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM 6
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>In re 4Kids Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 463 B.R. 610 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... | 5 |
| <i>Ixe Banco, S.A. v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19806 (S.D.N.Y. 2008 Mar. 7, 2008) | 6 |
| <i>LaGuardia Assocs. v. Holiday Hospitality Franchising Inc.</i> , 92 F.Supp.2d 119 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) | 5 |
| <i>Ritchie Risk-Linked Strategies Trading, Ltd. v. Coventry First LLC</i> , 280 F.R.D. 147 (SDNY 2012) | 2 |
| <i>Towers Charter & Marine Corp. v. Cadillac Ins. Co.</i> , 894 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 6 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 57 N.Y. Jur. 2d Estoppel § 78..... | 2 |
